

PRIVACY NOTICE

The Representative Office of Barclays Bank PLC in Colombia (hereinafter "**Barclays**"), with registered address at Carrera 7 No. 71-52, Bogotá, Colombia, and contact number +525552413200, has a commitment with You in respect of your Personal Data in our possession. The purpose of this document is to inform You which data we may obtain from You (in your capacity as potential or current customer), the use that may be given to such data, the transfers and/or transmissions thereof we might perform, and the manner in which You may enforce your rights in connection with the data of which You are the holder, pursuant to Law 1266 of 2008 (in respect to financial and credit information), and Law 1581 of 2012 and all of its implementing regulatory decrees, (hereinafter "the Law").

Personal Data

The "Personal Data" that Barclays may collect from You include:

- a) Identification data, such as: full name, gender, date of birth, state and country of birth, nationality, occupation, address, ID, telephone number (land line or mobile), fax number, e-mail, and signature.
- b) Representation data, such as: name, work address, telephone number (land line or mobile), fax number, e-mail and position (if You are the legal representative or act in the name of a legal entity).
- c) Financial or patrimonial data, such as: fiscal domicile, Tax Identification Number, Advanced Electronic Signature, bank statements, and credit bureau information.

Collection and Use of Your Personal Data

Your Personal Data may be used for different purposes, based on the circumstances for which it is collected. Notwithstanding the above, treatment of such data shall always be in adherence to this Privacy Notice. Pursuant to the paragraph above, your Personal Data may be used for the following purposes:

- a) In the case of current or potential customers, to contact You for commercial purposes.
- b) In the case of attorneys-in-fact of current and potential customers, to provide the services and products that such persons request, notify them of any changes thereto, conduct credit and regulatory assessments and, generally, to comply with applicable policies, laws, and regulations.

Security Measures

Barclays has implemented, and it maintains and updates the security, technical, administrative, and physical measures required to safeguard your Personal Data and protect it against damage, loss, alteration or destruction, or its unauthorized use, access or treatment. To prevent unauthorized access to your Personal Data and ensure that the information is used for the purposes specified in this Privacy Notice, we have implemented physical, technical, and administrative procedures, using cutting edge technology available to us. These procedures limit the use and disclosure of your data, enabling us to treat such appropriately and prohibit any type of information that contains Personal Data from being removed from Barclays offices.

Personal Data Transfers

Collection and use of Your Personal Data, as defined in the first paragraph of this Privacy Notice, may involve transfer or transmission of your Personal Data to affiliates and entities in any country related to our parent company Barclays Bank PLC in London, United Kingdom. Barclays may also communicate your personal Data, with your consent, to third party service providers in Colombia or other countries, with the understanding that Barclays shall provide said third party service providers with this Privacy Notice and inform them of the purposes to which the treatment of your information is subject to. Said third party service providers shall assume the same obligations that correspond to Barclays. Consequently, your Personal Data shall be treated in accordance with the terms of this Privacy Notice. Should Barclays sell one of its commercial units, which uses your Personal Data, to another company, your Personal Data may be



transferred, with your consent, to the buyer along with the business, so that such buyer may use this data in the same fashion as Barclays did.

Barclays may transfer your Personal Data in the cases provided for and authorized under the Law, as well as when required to comply with the purposes intrinsic to the business and described in this Privacy Notice.

Regardless, Barclays Bank PLC, its affiliates and/or authorized third party service providers assure compliance with the data privacy and protection policies of the group of entities of Barclays Bank PLC.

When You provide us with your personal data, enter into a relationship with us and sign this privacy notice, You consent to the data transfers and transmissions that require your permission. Nevertheless, You may, at any time, exercise your rights as specified in the section below.

Procedures for Exercising Your Rights

As owner of your Personal Data, You or your legal representative, may exercise the rights of **Access, Rectification**, **Cancellation** and **Opposition** (**ARCO rights**) in connection with your Personal Data. You may also limit the use or disclosure of your Personal Data and revoke any consent You may have given over its treatment, provided said treatment is not required to comply with the purposes contained in this Privacy Notice, or the result of a legal relationship; be informed of how your information is being processed; request a copy of your consent; and file complaints before competent authorities when applicable.

The exercise of the rights provided for under the Law may be enforced by sending your request to the following e-mail Mexicocompliance@barclays.com or to the Data Protection Department, represented by the Compliance Department, located at Paseo de la Reforma No. 505, Floor 41, Col. Cuauhtémoc, Del. Cuauhtémoc, Zip Code 06500, Mexico City, Mexico Your request must include: name, address or means of notifying You of the response; document evidencing your identity; clear description of the Personal Data over which You are exercising a right, and the items or documents that facilitate the location of the Personal Data.

Use of Cookies

We use cookies on our website to store information on your computer or mobile device. Cookies are small text files that help us understand how our website is being used, which allow you to navigate between pages efficiently, remember your preferences and, generally, improve your browsing experience; any of this information may be considered personal data. To obtain more information about cookies, refer to our Policies on Privacy and Cookies.

Our website is configured to allow strictly necessary cookies, functionality cookies and performance cookies. If you do not change your browser's configuration, this will be construed that you agree with the use of these cookies. To change cookie settings, follow the instructions that your browser provides (usually under "Help", "Settings" or "Edit"). Bear in mind that if You disable cookies, the website is likely to stop working properly.

For more information about Cookies visit the website www.allaboutcookies.org

Modifications to the Privacy Notice

In the event Barclays updates or modifies all or part of this Privacy Notice, You will be notified of said modifications through a notice posted on our website. Should such modifications directly affect data owners, these shall be notified through our Data Protection Department. I hereby state that I have read and fully understood this Privacy Notice, and that I agree to my personal data, including sensitive data, being treated in accordance herewith.

Date of last update: December 12, 2023.